
AMENDMENT NO. FOUR TO CONTRACT N.O. 33584 5 ' 
RE: Renewal No. One of Contract No. 33584 ( ITB -LB14 -082) for providing security guard services

to the City of Long Beach ( BPLB15000008) 

This Amendment to Contract No. 33584 is made and entered as of November 17,2016, by and between the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and General Security Service, Inc. 

Contract No. 33584 Is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 1. The term is extended to November 23, 2017. 

X 2. Adding $ 357,500 for the 1st renewal option including the 10% contingency for a total ( "not to exceed ") 

amount of $1, 040,000. 

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.. 

X 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "A ", which Is attached hereto ands

incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A ", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by % 

X 7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

X 8. The locations identified on Exhibit " B ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 11. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

CONTRACTO

Attach Notary if Out -of -State Contractor

Signature) 

I Type Name) 

President 1 Vice President I Secretary/ Treasurer
circle one) 

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: 

By:_ 
City Manager

Assi$tant City Mqnager

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

CONTRACTOR- 

Signature) 

Print Name

President I Vice President f Secretary 1 Treasurer
circle one) 

Approved as to form: 

CHARLE=S PARKIN, City Attorney
i r

By: 
Deputy



EXHIBIT A

Contract #33584 with General Security Service, Inc. 

OLD

I ATE

RATE- 

f

RAE- 
RATE

No, Guards Number of Holiday
Holiday

Hoflday Holiday
Location Days Hours, Hours per Cost Per Cost Per

Per Shift Cost Per Cost Per
Week

Hour
Hour

Hour
Hour

HEALTH A HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Main Health Facility Monday 6:30 am - 8: 15 Pm 13- 75

Career Transition

Tuesday - Friday 6: 30 am - 7: 15 pm 12. 75 daily1
2 { to be

18. 26 27. 40

Center/ Youth Opportunities

35. 27

2525 Grand Avenue 90815 split) 
17,59 26.09 iB.26 27. 40

4 Center 17, 39 $ 26. 09 18. 26 27. 40

Saturday (average of 3• 
7: 30 am - 1: 00 pm. 

1

5. 5

Marls Twarn Nei+ ghborho0d

Library Tuesday

10: 00 am - 7: 00 m

times per month) 

Patrol - part of above

3447 Atlantic Avenue

90807

10 Pacific Coast Highway, access is, 
route. 

1: 30 p m - 6: 30 pm

Some Saturdays

Housing Authority Bureau MondayTyrhu_rs 7:00 am - 5: 45 pm

Highway off - ramp from the

7
1401 E Anaheim St

Wed_ nesday

T_ h_ ursday
1 25

2 521 E 4111 St
Friday

1 52.5 17.39 26.09 18. 26 27.40
7:00 am - 4 :40 pm

90802

Friday - Saturday 12 : 30 pm - 5: 30 pm

Multi Service Center Monday - Friday
Overlapping: AM

4:00 PMM
1 40 17. 39 26.09 18.26 27.40

3
1301 W 12th St 90813

Wednesday 12: 00 pm - 6: 15 pm

Overlapping: 8: 00 AMI - 

8
5870 Atlantic Blvd, 1 41 17. 39

Monday - Friday
5: 00 PMI

1 40 17.39 26. 09 18. 26 27.40

1 1 Fl UIVIAN ncrluunt rzA UrrAN 1MEN 1 1

Ct - unuMW NNIi rnurr- ni T UtYELVr' @IpN1

Harbor WorkSource Center

5 1851 N. Gaffey St, San Pedro As- Needed As- needed 1 As needed $ 17. 39 $ 26. 09 $ 18, 26. $ 27. 40

90791 _ 

LIBRARY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Burnett Neighborhood Library Tuesday - Thursday

Overlapping: 
Career Transition Monday - Friday 7: 00 am - 4:00 pm t 40

26. 09, 18. 26 27. 40

Center/ Youth Opportunities

35. 27

pm

7: 00 pm - 5: 00 am

Sunday 7: 00 pm - 5: 00 am90813

4 Center 17, 39 $ 26. 09 18. 26 27. 40
Monday - Friday Overlapping: 

1 40

Marls Twarn Nei+ ghborho0d

Library Tuesday

10: 00 am - 7: 00 m

between Anaheim Street and Patrol - part of above

3447 Atlantic Avenue

90807

10 Pacific Coast Highway, access is, 
route. 

1: 30 p m - 6: 30 pm

Some Saturdays As- needed 1 As- needodf

Ct - unuMW NNIi rnurr- ni T UtYELVr' @IpN1

Harbor WorkSource Center

5 1851 N. Gaffey St, San Pedro As- Needed As- needed 1 As needed $ 17. 39 $ 26. 09 $ 18, 26. $ 27. 40

90791 _ 

LIBRARY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Burnett Neighborhood Library Tuesday - Thursday 2: 00 pm - 6:00 pm P

6 560 E Hill 5t
Friday

Saturday

1: 00 pm - 5: 00 pm
1

11: 00 am - 3:00
24 17. 39 26. 09, 18. 26 27.40

90806

35. 27

pm

7: 00 pm - 5: 00 am

Sunday 7: 00 pm - 5: 00 am90813

Sunday 12 :00 am - 4: 00 JIM

Freeway Yard

Marls Twarn Nei+ghborho0d

Library Tuesday 2:30 pm - 7:30 pm

between Anaheim Street and Patrol - part of above
10 Pacific Coast Highway, access is, 

route. 

1: 30 pm - 6: 30 pm

off the southbound Pa cific Coast

Highway off - ramp from the

7
1401 E Anaheim St

Wed_ nesday

T_h_ ursday
1 25 17.39 26.09 18.26 27. 402:30 pm - 7:30 pm

90813

Friday - Saturday 12 : 30 pm - 5: 30 pm

Michef o Obama

Neighborhood Library Tuesday 12: 00 pm - 7: 15 pm

Wednesday 12: 00 pm - 6: 15 pm
8

5870 Atlantic Blvd, 1 41 17. 39 26.09 18. 26 27.40Thursday 12: 00 pm - 7: 15 pm

Friday - Saturday 10:00 am - 5: 15 pm90805

Sunday 12 :00 pm - 4: 15 pm

1 I rV6L14r nunRa IJErhrll lrlrm1 r

Public Service Yard Monday - Friday 11: 00 pm - 5 :00 am

9

1651 San Francisco Ave, 
1 14 22.39 33. 59 23.51 35. 27

SaturdayY 7:00 pm - 5: 00 am

Sunday 7: 00 pm - 5: 00 am90813

Freeway Yard

Vast side of the 710 Freeway, 
between Anaheim Street and Patrol - part of above

10 Pacific Coast Highway, access is, 
route. 

Same as above

off the southbound Pa cific Coast

Highway off -ramp from the
northbound 710 Freeway. 

rnnna, mr im ri%i ium a MAnINt uerAH 1 MCN 1

i1 Parks, Recreation and Marine As- Needed Various 1 2 las needed $ 25.88 $ 25. 13B $ 27. 17 $ 27. 17Various locations) 



Exhibit B

This Exhibit B to Contract No. 33584 is to incorporate the following changes: 

1) The service location for the North Neighborhood Library, located at 5571 Orange
Ave., Long Beach, CA 90805 has been removed from the contract as of July 31, 
2016. 

2) The service location for the Michelle Obama Library, located at 5870 Atlantic
Ave. has been added to the contract as of September 10, 2016. 

3) The service location for the Harbor Gateway WorkSource Center, located at
1851 N. Gaffey St, San Pedro, CA 90731 has been added for "As- Needed" 
service under Economic and Property Development as of November 9, 2016. 


