
(Signature)

33584
AMENDMENT NO. FIVE TO CONTRACT NO. 33584

RE: Revision of Contract No. 33584 (ITB-LB14-082) for providing security guard services to the
City of Long Beach (BPLB15000038)

This Amendment to Contract No. 33584 is made and entered as of August 16, 2017, by and between the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and GSSI, Inc. (Contractor)

Contract No. 33584 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. The term ends November 23, 2017.

_X_ 2. Adding $157,000 to the term ending 11/23/17 for a new contract amount of $1,197,000.

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

_X_ 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "An,which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by __ %

__ 7. The Items or locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

X 8. The locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum NO.1.

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

Attach Notary if Out-of-State Contractor

CONTRACTO~

A
CONTRACTOR:

(Print/ Type Name)

ice President f Secretary f Treasurer
(circle one)

(Print / Type Name)
(,,;(A

President f Vice President I Secretary I Treasurer
(circle one)

THE CITY~OF LONG BEACH:

By: ---L....,.~----::::...,IE-..,....::--=-------
City Manager

lr)y11 m JlrJi cJA-
Assisra'ntCliyV~a~nager
EXECUTED PURSUANT
10 SiJ>IiO~1 301 OF
THE CITY CHAFlTER.

Approvedas to form:
CHARLESPARKI ,

By: --'..L---+--lI'f~---=--.....,---------



EXHIBIT A
Contract #33584 with General Security Service, Inc.

Number of Non- HolidayNo. Guard. HolidayLocation Days Hours Per Shift Hours per
Cost Per Cost Per

Week Hour Hour

.;. ·····'.HEALTH & HUI\IIAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT ii .... ,.', i·· .... .;. .\; .. ;

Main Health Facility Monday 7:00 am - 8:00 pm 13

1
Tuesday - Friday 7:00 am - 7:00 pm 2 {to be 12 daily

$18.26 $27.402525 Grand Avenue 90815
Saturday (average of 3

split)

times per month) 7:30 am - 1:00 pm 5.5

Housing Authority Bureau
2 521 E 4th St Monday - Friday 7 :00 am - 5:45 pm 1 53.75 $18.26 $27.40

90802

Monday - Friday Overlapping: 7:00 am -
1 40 $18.26 $27.40

3 Multi Service Center 4:00 pm
1301 W 12th St 90813 Overlapping: 8:00 am -Monday - Friday

5:00 urn
2 80 $18.26 $27.40

Miller Family Health &
4 Education Center (FHEC) Monday - Friday 2:00 pm - 6:00 pm 1 20 $18.26 $27.40

3820 Cherry Ave 90807
. .: ECONOMIC AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT""··;··;·.· •• ··;·· ... ;....•; .......• ·i.....;.;.... ...... ,.

Monday - Friday
Overlapping:

1 40Career Transition CenterlYouth 7:00 am - 4:00 om

5
Opportunities Center

Monday - Friday Overlapping:
1 40 $18.26 $27.40

10:00 am - 7:00 om
3447 Atlantic Avenue

Some Saturdays As-Needed 1 As-Needed90807
Harbor WorkSource Center

6 1851 N. GaffeySt, San Pedro As-Needed As-Needed 1 As-Needed $18.26 $27.40
90731

'<.·.·LlBRARy SERVICES DEPARTMENT ....•; .•.. ..... ..
Burnett Neighborhood Library Tuesday - Thursday 1:00 pm - 7:00 pm

7 560 EHili SI
Wednesday 1:00 pm - 6:00 pm

1 31 $18.26 $27.40
90806 Friday - Saturday 12:00 pm - 5:00 pm

Sunday 12:00 am - 4:00 pm
Mark Twai n Neighborhood

Tuesday 2:30 pm - 7:30 pmLibrary
Wednesday 1:30 pm - 6:30 pm

8 1401 E Anaheim St Thursday 2:30 pm - 7:30 pm 1 25 $18.26 $27.4D

90813
Friday - Saturday 12:30 pm - 5:30 pm

Michelle Obama
Tuesday 12:00 pm - 7:30 pmNeighborhood Library

Wednesday 12:00 pm - 6;30 pm
9

5870 Atlantic Blvd< Thursday 12:00 pm - 7:30 pm 1 41 $18.26 $27.40

90805 Friday - Saturday 10:00 am - 5:30 pm

Sunday 12:00 pm - 4:30 pm........ ;;;. ".":.. ;;' .., .;' PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT .;, ..•.

Public Service Yard Monday - Friday 11:00 pm - 5:00 am
10

Saturday 7:00 pm - 5:00 am
1 14 $23.51 $35.27

1651 San Francisco Ave.
90813 Sunday 7:00 prn - 5:00 am

Freeway Yard

East side of the 710 Freeway,
betweenAnaheim Street and Patrol - part of above

11 Pacific Coast Highway, access is route. Same as above
off the southboundPacific Coast

Highway off-ramp from the
northbound710 Freeway,

EnvironmentalServices Bureau
12 (ESB) As-Needed As-Needed 2 As-Needed $18.26 $27.40

2929 E. Willow SI. 90806

"\",PARKS, RECREATION. &

13
Parks, Recreation and Marine

As-Needed As-Needed 2 As-Needed $27.17 $27.17(Various locations)



Exhibit B

This Exhibit B to Contract No. 33584 is to incorporate the following changes:

1) An additional security guard has been added to Multi Service Center (MSC),
located at 1301 W. 12thSt, effective August 1,2017.

2) The service location for Miller Family Health & Education Center (FHEC), located
at 3820 Cherry Ave. has been added to the contract as of July 1, 2017.

3) The service location for Environmental Services Bureau (ESB), located at 2929
E. Willow st. has been added to the contract as of August 1, 2017.


