
33584
AMENDMENT NO. SIX TO CONTRACT NO. 33584

RE: Renewal No. Two of Contract No. 33584 (ITB-LB14-082) for providing security guard services
to the City of Long Beach (BPLB15000038)

This Amendment to Contract No. 33584 is made and entered as of October 11,2017, by and between the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and GSSI, Inc.

Contract No. 33584 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. The term is extended to November 23,2018.

X 2. Adding $482,000 for the 2nd renewal option for a new contract amount of $1,679,000.

~_ 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

X 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "N, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "An, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

__ 6. The discount offered to the City is increased by __ %

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
-- reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

8. The locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

__ 9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No.1.

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

Attach Notary if Out-of-State Contractor

CONTRA~

(Signature)

A Npllw:~ [A,-c-vtSCnJ
( gnatu

[kc(tQ tV ttJj{}NtI~
Ii'i (Print! Type Name)
4: VGLtFt t'i,tf!? /""7~

f.:{int / Type Name}
I~-S(P~

President I Vice President J Secretary J Treasurer
(circle one)

President J Vice President J Secretary I Treasure!'
(circle one)

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:

BY'~

.-~ty ~?tOtto-
AsJistant c\~Manager

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER.

Approved as to form:CHAOijCYBy, W---
Deputy



EXHIBIT A
Contract #33584 with GSSi, Inc.

NEW NEW
OLD OLD RATE- RATE-
RATE RATE Min Min

Wage Wage

Number of Non- Holiday Non- Holiday
Location Days Hours No. Guards

Hours per Holiday Cost Per Holiday Cost PerPer ShIft
Week Cost Per Hour Cost Per

HourHour Hour
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Main Health Facility Monday 6:30 am - 8:15 pm 13.75

Tuesday - Friday 6:30 am - 7:15 pm 2 (to be 12.75 daily
$18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.762525 Grand Avenue 90815

Saturday (average of 3
split)

times per month) 7:30 am - 1:00 pm 5.5

Housing Authority Bureau Monday - Thursday 7:00 am - 5:45 pm
2 521 E 4th St 52.5 $18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.76

90802 Friday 7:00 am - 4:40 pm

Monday - Friday Overlapping: 7:00 AM -
40 $18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.76

3 Multi Service Center 4:00 PM
1301 W 12th SI 90813 Overlapping: 8:00 AM -Monday - Friday

5:00 PM 40 $18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.76

HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Overlapping:

Career Transition Center/Youth Monday - Friday 7:00 am - 4:00 pm 40

4
Opportunities Center

Overlapping: $18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.76Monday - Friday 10:00 am - 7:00 pm 40

3447 Atlantic Avenue
Some Saturdays As-needed90807 As-needed

ECONOMIC AND ~ROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
Harbor WorkSource Center

5 1851 N. Gaffey Sl, San Pedro As-Needed As-needed As needed $18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.76
90731

LIBRARY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Burnett Neighborhood Library Tuesday - Thursd~ __ _ 2:00E..~_- 6:00 p~

6
Friday 1:00 pm - 5:00 pm

24 $18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.76560 E Hill SI ~.-~-.,------- -.--,~-.--~-
90806 _.~___ Satur_~~__~___ 11:00 am - 3:00 pm--'~~--'---~--..-,,--.

Sunday 12:00 am - 4:00 prn
Mark Twain Neighborhood

Tuesday 2:30 pm - 7:30 pmLibrary

7
_. __~~ed_n~~L_-,- 1:30 pm - 6:30 pm

'~'--~-"----"--"'--~--~ 25 $18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.761401 E Anaheim St Thursday _ 2:30 pm =~~~E~__
90813

~~-.--.-----.--.•.
Friday - Saturday 12:30 pm - 5:30 pm

Michelle Obama
Tuesday 12;00 pm -7:15 pmNeighborhood Library

Wednesday 12:00 pm - 6:15 pm
8 Thursday 12:00 pm - 7:15 pm 41 $18.26 $27.40 $19.17 $28.765870 Atlantic Blvd.

90805 Friday - Saturday 10:00 am - 5:15 pm

Sunday 12:00 pm - 4:15 pm

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Pubile Service Yard Monday - Friday 11:00 pm - 5:00 am
9 14 $23.51 35.27 $24.69 37.04

1651 San Francisco Ave. Saturday 7:00 pm - 5:00 am
90813 Sunday 7:00 pm - 5:00 am

Freeway Yard

East side of the 710 Freeway,
betweenAnaheimStreet and Patrol - part of above10 PacificCoast Highway,access is Same as above

off the southboundPacificCoast roule.

Highwayoff-ramp from the
northbound710 Freeway.



EXHIBIT A
Contract #33584 with GSSi, Inc.

Number of
Non-

Holiday
NOli-

Holiday
No. Guards Holiday Holiday

Location Days Hours
Per Shift

Hours per
Cost Per

Cost Per
Cost Per

Cost Per
Week

Hour
Hour

Hour
Hour

.·.···.·.;.··· .•.·,.·.E."<·····.··· '.:;'.

11
Parks, Recreation and Marine As-Needed Various 2 as needed $27.17 $27.17 $28.53 $28.53(Various locations)



GSSi, Inc.
General Security Service

639 N. Marine Ave.
Wilmington, CA 90744

PPO 119932
www.gss1944.com

T/323-772-7378
F/310-973-7627October 17, 2017

April Apodaca
Interim City Purchasing Agent
City of long Beach
333 W. Ocean Blvd., 7th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: Renewal No. Two of BPLB15000038 for providing Security Guard Services
Contract No. 33584 (ITB-LBI4-082)

Dear Ms. Apodaca,

Enclosed you will find our signed copy of the renewal agreement. In addition, and in accordance with

this contract we are providing notice that the minimum wage for the State of California will 'Increase

effective January 1, 2018 to $11.00 per hour. As such our rates will be increased to remain compliant

with the terms of this agreement to pay the minimum wage plus the $1.75 in Health and Welfare

benefit.

I have attached to the signed agreements an updated Exhibit A Fee Schedule for your reference.

I am available directly at 323-772-7378 or apaterson@gss1944.com should you have any questions.

Thank you for your assistance with this renewal.

Cordially,

Andrew Paterson, CPP
President
GSSi, Inc.
General Security Service



BID NO..~ _
BOND NO..-,1",00-,10",78:.:.5:.:72~~~~~~~~~~

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THOSE we,

As PRINCIPAL, and u.s.sp.oIBllyln.uranceCompany • Located at.~_-::-::_
601 S. Flguoro•• Sulle 1600, Lo, Mg"I",. CA90017 , a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the
State of T"".3 . Admitted as a surety in the State of California and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as

SURETY, are held and finnly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of
Four"undr"d oigMY'lwo Iho","od and 001100 DOLLARS
($ 482,000.00 }, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT;

WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference)
with said City of Long Beach for the

S-scurity GlJafd Sarvlcss at various City ofLol1g Beach Siles I And
is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions, agreements
and obligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be kept, done and performed, at all times and in the manner specified therein, then
this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or changes which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done, or in
the services to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any
extension oftime for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal
to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors,
successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes,
extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety
unless the officer of said City orderi ng the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact
premature, and the only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the
amount of such premature payment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with
all of the fonnalilies required by law on this 4th day of December , 20 ~.

GSSI, Inc. U, S. Spe-r:::lally lnscmace Company

CONTRACTOR! PRINCIPAL

By: -~--~~---------.-------------------

Name: S-iRIt'N'tbtA- HItWI'i..ff1

Titl e: ("fC "

SURETY

BY~ ----====--

Name: Mike Metshenker

Title: Allorn'y·ln·Facl

A.!\~
By: _-,-~_-,,-_~_---'~=- -,-

fJr-rJDfi.SW'. rfb~~~
St-·c £--rs~I- _

Approved as to form this llj~ay of ~ 20E approved as to sufficiency this f3- day Of'U,C- • , 20Q.
[Xi~ClJTmPUI=iSUANT
Io :c;:'CTIC);\J 301 OF

By: By:. /1/:_ [.1 ,'" 1'1 ~~irER.

Deputy ·tOfn fV\lt;,., l;.~a~e[jtE~gmAssistant City Manager
Note: 1. Both PRINCIP L AND SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's certificate 'niul;{'a'c~wledge execution of this bond ~

Certificate of Acknowledgment must be attached. 1
2. A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corporate

Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

Telephone: -,(B::::0::!.5).:::5B:::5-::::61~15:.....~~~_~__ ~~~~~_

Name:

Title:



" ,

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPose ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity otthe individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy,or validity of that document.

State of California }

County of -~ L '" /J / 1 0. J J
On i before me,Laa e1d 0d J Jf' LVo/t{{j( f Vpl!C

Date '0 J I, ..... J) J Here l1\ert-liJe ~l1d Title of the Officer L
personally appeared -k~d~C(~1Ji:;t ()j)/), 5a,H)t24"th~-£llctt-lla[]-b ...q~ Nom.(s) of S

I
9ne'ls) 7 .

w. ho PrOVed.to .rne on the baSiS.of satisfactory evidence to b.e~.e erson(s) whose name(s) js~ybs<;:ribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s[;!~xec:uted the same in hlS!l'ier/~
authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/~ignature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the personts) acted, executed the instrument.

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp A/;!o\Je

J certify under PENAlTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and corT~~t. ./

WITNESS my hand atl;;:l'-;;~~clal seal, 00 //~ /0./0 ../

/'/ ,/.//00./0/ / ///"""/'

/4. ./
Signature / . ° /.

Signotur ° ~f Notary Public

O
~.A<> <> hCEONELLAMASjit'

COMM. # 2207065 ~
NOTARY PUBLIC' CALIFORNIA Ii)

~ LOS ANGELES COUNTY 0
COMM. E~PIRES AUG, 23 2021 ""

.~~--~~---~~--~ ..~-~~ OPTiONAL

Completing this information can deter a teration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document,

Description of ,Attached Do~en~ f\ I ° 1 PI> f1
Title or Type of Document: ~-Eo rt:<2j 't~P"-f---.it:..t''[&r!?C(. act'-
Document Date; _ .. '_.-._ Number ofPClges:_.-

o

_' __ • _

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _'_0 ----o ~-_-_--~o .- ~._.
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name:
[J Corporate Offlcer - Tltle(s):
(J Partner - 0 Limited 0 General
o Individual 0 Attorney In Fact
o Trustee 0 Guardian of Conservator
o Other:
Signer is Representing: __ .__ ~ ~_

Signer's Name: _~ __ ~ _
o Corporate Officer - Title(s): . _. -w"

o Partner - 0 Limited 0 General
o Individual 0 Attorney In Fact
[] Trustee 0 Guardian of Conservator
o Other:
Signer is Representing: .."..-~ __ .

OOb~~~"'i-1ie~~~,€m:;~1§,'@ij.~1ii!1&li~§~A';I'&~~il3""''@:"~~~'''1J1;~~~'ii~~J;i1€i

©2017 National Notary Association



"A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to 'which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that document. "

CALIFORNIA ALL~PURPOSEACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of:

County of

California

Ventura

On 12/4/2017 before me, Jarel Guerrero, Notary Public,

personally appeared Mike Melshenker

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

I Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of The State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNES my hand and official seal.

.> (::)

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the
document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER

DINDIVIDUAL

DCORPORATE OFFICER

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

TITLES(S)

DPARTNERS DLiMITED

DGENERAL

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

NUMBER OF PAGES

I2lATTORNEY-IN-FACT

DTRUSTEE(S)

DGUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

DOTHER

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors
]10 ~ ~- ssumed name 0ltl~~e]J' cain:" ", 'IPtors Indemni

___ cialty Insur4~lell '1;jl , ~ I ,I JIII',~III'Ial ! 'orporation (:
~~- :11111,1,',1 '11,1111' III1I1i' i 1111,1

1

11 ,111

,1

Shaun Kelly, Kipton Keller, Richard Toohey, Shirley Rhoads, Mike Melshenker. Valerie Bradley, .
Daniel Vaiman, Barbara L. Ayerle, Achara Trujillo, Ronald Francis Cossa,

Jarel Guerrero, Danna Scott or Sherrie Hillis Offdenkamp

~ acity if mo' ."t:: ..lr~!i~1IiJ!~,.'~.III,.!I~IIIIIII!!.~II~ve,with ful-
~ owledge and , ,~MII"'~~III1'~,~r~ds, recogni ..
ip to include riders, am ' If~~and consents of surety;the~bond

penalty does not exceed *****Five Million***** Dollars ($ **5,000,000.00** ).
This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on November 3,2019. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by

auth~·i1y,()Jthe.ii. 'o~ng resolutio~s .a.~ofted by the ,;t.I.;.·IIF.II~I~lf..Di~ectors of the Com anies....=-.:. -.

~t~ dent, any Vlcd~I~Si If,l rl~~lres,ldent, any ~ tary shall be a~s
p ~ =.-:' anyone 0]' mor'~i11 '. i~~~Y(S)-Ln-Factto r ~~ _ alf of the Cornpafii

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds,
recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained
percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability
tho.ere~.nda~.,.all.d.all'~._uch:.it).,---.strumcntsso executed by any such A!llJ,!n . act shall be binding up~~ th.~.:.o..m.11"•.,.:, !y•..,a'II,..il~.'"1.'g.nCdby the President and scaled and..•.:_:cf.fa

~tlWt:_Mfl~~~y'"::..... I 'II;~IIIIIIIII'~II!~.I.I~. 1),111111
1

•.

~ .. -- . ,~ ~~':'ature of any auth . ompany heretol~ :IIIi;f~u1·:I~fi "I.~III·~I ".Ip~wcr of attorn ~
~ l~njlmIy power of attorney ile signature or faes ~e ,'~l",I: be ,. 1~ ~. bmdmgupon the GGJ§t

bOfiCForundertaking towhich it is attached.

Indemnity Company, a California corporation,
lEi -- .es Surety Comp

ies"), do by ~

Texas

..OFATTJ~J..II~'~:P'~!'III{iill 'illiIIII!
AMERICAN MNlTY COMPJIJ11I~IT ' ~JboIDIN~ COMPANY
UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

-.- ..-~',.~",:.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this

State of California
County of Los Angeles SS:

b: "..•:1rlI,~, i :g~"~,;,,]t~.'~!III.~...~,~tary public, p
Ii" ~~ "1', ,'~lll'~t fes Surety Co
I 68Ie,"~ .I·S! II·ll~,.~ ribed to the wit
I I: I -, : ! 'I I II .m~I
t 'e'llll)tru ,Int the person, or the enti

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct,
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and u.s.

Special Insura.•,n..••.c...e •.'....any, do hereby c•.•crt. i., that the a~·.I•.' ~.•f,.· .. fll.' ...lfi...r~....~reg~i.1ig.,is.' .'.a..otlUe ancLcorrect c<mX._...•..•..•...•.•.. w~r of Attome
y
. '..e.x.....e....cute.d.-2'S~i.....d......•~Ol ten -=- full force an;!]~~f ,~' 1~'I'i;J.eJ

I
~lolutlOns~f,t~, ffi"ifs 111 the Power ~ ~.' •....

ln~ ~~~Of,1have hereunto Aillll! ll~~,~k!~I~'th~seals ,ofsai . es at Los Angeles, Ca1ifor;~is==t~f~ay
of PY't:f71bldp; , 2>(.f , . . , )


